
 

 

 

 

INTERNATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION ORGANIZATION 

 

AFI AIR NAVIGATION DEFICIENCY DATABASE (AANDD) FOCAL POINTS CONTACTS 

 

 

 

LIST OF NOMINEES 

 

NO. 
STATE / 

ORGANIZATION 
NAME 

JOB TITLE 

TELEPHONE / FAX 

EMAIL 

 

 

 

ESAF STATES 

 

1.  

ANGOLA 

 

Edison Andre 

ANS Inspector / ATM 

ANS USOAP Focal Point 

Cell: +244 925 003 940 

 

dsoninsp5@gmail.com 

edson.andre@anac.ao 

2.  Daniel Santos 

ANS Inspector / AIM 

Head of AIM (CAA) 

Tel: +244 923 601 583 

daniel.inavic@gmail.com 

daniel.santos@anac.ao 

 

3.  

BOTSWANA 

 

Leabaneng Selawe 

Principal Inspector ATM/SAR 

Tel: +267 368 8377 

Cell: +267 737 653 37 

 

lselawe@caab.co.bw 

 

4.  Rosemary Obonye 

AIM Inspector 

Tel: +267 367 7318 

Cell: +267 737 654 63 

 

 

oobonye@caab.co.bw  

5.  Samuel Mbaakanyi 

Chief ANS Inspector 

Cell: +267 722 779 05 

 

 

smbaakanyi@caab.co.bw 

 

6.  COMORES Mounkaila Salou Inspecteur ANS – ATS saloualfa77@gmail.com 

mailto:dsoninsp5@gmail.com
mailto:edson.andre@anac.ao
mailto:daniel.inavic@gmail.com
mailto:daniel.santos@anac.ao
mailto:lselawe@caab.co.bw
mailto:oobonye@caab.co.bw
mailto:smbaakanyi@caab.co.bw
mailto:saloualfa77@gmail.com


2 

 

NO. 
STATE / 

ORGANIZATION 
NAME 

JOB TITLE 

TELEPHONE / FAX 

EMAIL 

 

 

 

 

 

7.  ESWATINI Knowledge Dlamini 

Air Navigation Service Inspector 

Tel: +268 2518 4049 

Cell: +268 7612 0993 

 

knowledge@swacaa.co.sz 

 

 

8.  

KENYA 

 

Richard Chesire Cherop 

Ag. Manager Aerodromes, Air Navigation Services & 

Meteorological Regulation 

Tel: +254 682 7560-5 

Cell: +254 722 317 719 

 

rcherop@kcaa.or.ke 

9.  Ann Gitau 

Manager, Aeronautical Information Services 

Tel: +254 720 776 802 

 

agitau@kcaa.or.ke 

 

10.  Alfred Wagura 

Ag. Manager 

Air Traffic Services 

Tel: +254 722 331 848 

 

awagura@kcaa.or.ke 

 

11.  Joel A. Nyambaka 

Ag, Manager, Engineering Services 

Tel: +254 722 258 242 

 

jnyambaka@kcaa.or.ke 

12.  

MADAGASCAR 

 

Nirison Rakotoarimanana 

Head of Air Navigation Services Department 

ANS Senior Inspector 

CAA of Madagascar 

Tel: +261 340 224 007 

Mobile No: +261 320 724 007 
 

nira@acm.mg 

 

13.  
Fitahianarisoa 

Randriaharimino 

ATS Inspector 

Tel: +261 340 154 411 

fran@acm.mg 

 

 

 
14.  MOZAMBIQUE Dos Santos, Zeca Zuzú Air Traffic Controller Inspector ATS/CNS zsantos@iacm.gov.mz 

mailto:knowledge@swacaa.co.sz
mailto:rcherop@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:agitau@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:holwenge@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:jnyambaka@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:nira@acm.mg
mailto:fran@acm.mg
mailto:zsantos@iacm.gov.mz
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NO. 
STATE / 

ORGANIZATION 
NAME 

JOB TITLE 

TELEPHONE / FAX 

EMAIL 

 

 

Mozambique, Maputo 

Tel: +258 827 746 772 

 

 

 

15.  

 

Ms. Philippine Lundama 

ATS Senior Manager: Safety & Quality Assurance 

Tel: +264 61 702 218 

 

lundamap@ncaa.na  

16.  Mr. Victor Kaurimuje 

ANSSO Senior inspector: MET 

Tel: +264 83 235 2389 

 

kaurimujev@ncaa.na  

17.  Mr. Paulus Mapumba 

ANSSO inspector: CNS 

Tel: +264 83 235 2391 

 

mapumbap@ncaa.na  

18.  

RWANDA 

 

Emmanuel Sabiiti 

 

CNS Inspector 

Tel: +250 788 508 271 

 

esabiiti@caa.gov.rw 

 

19.  Bahati Alexander Twahirwa 

AGA Inspector 

Tel: +250 724 123 081 

 

abahati@caa.gov.rw 

 

20.  Manzi Leon Nelson 

Safety and Quality Manager 

Tel: +250 788 633 446 

 

nmanzi@rac.co.rw 

 

21.  SEYCHELLES Joseph Lajoie 

Head Air Navigation Standards & Air Traffic 

Controller Licensing 

Tel Off: +248 438 4283  

Mob: +248 251 7320 

 

jlajoie@scaa.sc 

 

22.  SOUTH AFRICA  

 

Jannine Prins 

Acting Director 

Airports and Airspace Civil Aviation Infrastructure  

Department of Transport 

South Africa 

Tel: +27 012 309 3498 

Cell: +27 082 857 7931 

 

PrinsJ@dot.gov.za 

 

23.  Tshilidzi Mahuwa Assistant Director Airspace  MahuwaT@dot.gov.za 

mailto:lundamap@ncaa.na
mailto:kaurimujev@ncaa.na
mailto:mapumbap@ncaa.na
mailto:esabiiti@caa.gov.rw
mailto:abahati@caa.gov.rw
mailto:nmanzi@rac.co.rw
mailto:jlajoie@scaa.sc
mailto:PrinsJ@dot.gov.za
mailto:MahuwaT@dot.gov.za
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NO. 
STATE / 

ORGANIZATION 
NAME 

JOB TITLE 

TELEPHONE / FAX 

EMAIL 

 

 

Civil Aviation 

Tel: +27123093020 

Cell: +27714935842 

 

 

 

24.  Siphokazi May 

Inspector: Air Traffic Services Air Navigation 

Services 

South African Civil Aviation Services -  South Africa 

Tel: +27 011 545 1065 

Cell: +27 083 461 0388 

Fax: +27 011 545 1282 

 

mays@caa.co.za 

 

25.  Raoul Bester 

Al-Planning & Research Specialist: ATM Air Traffic 

Navigation Services - South Africa 

Office: +27 11 607 1253 

 

Raoulb@atns.co.za 

 

26.  

TANZANIA 

 

Emmanuel Mikongoti 

CNS Developmental Inspector 

Tanzania Civil Aviation Authority 

P.O. Box 2819 

Dar es salaam, Tanzania 

Tel: +255 655 610 350 

 

Emmanuel.mikongoti@tcaa.go.tz 

 

27.  Clara Mpili 

Chief Air Navigation Services Inspector 

Tanzania Civil Aviation Authority 

P.O. Box 2819 

Dar es salaam, Tanzania 

Tel: +255 737 802 433 

 

clara.mpili@tcaa.go.tz 

 

28.  
UGANDA 

 

Marion Tibenderana 

Ag. Manager AIM  

Uganda 

Tel: + Office: +256 312 352 503 

Cell: +256 774 568 524 

 

mtibenderana@caa.co.ug 

 

29.  Ssenkooto Faraji 
Senior Air Traffic Management Inspector 

Civil Aviation Authority Uganda 

fsenkooto@caa.co.ug    

sfaraji2002@gmail.com 

mailto:mays@caa.co.za
mailto:Raoulb@atns.co.za
mailto:Emmanuel.mikongoti@tcaa.go.tz
mailto:clara.mpili@tcaa.go.tz
mailto:mtibenderana@caa.co.ug
mailto:fsenkooto@caa.co.ug
mailto:sfaraji2002@gmail.com
mailto:sfaraji2002@gmail.com
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NO. 
STATE / 

ORGANIZATION 
NAME 

JOB TITLE 

TELEPHONE / FAX 

EMAIL 

 

 

Tel: + Cell: +256 772 529 710 

 

 

 

30.  

ZAMBIA 

 

Chansa Mubanga 

Nyankhundi 

Manager – ATS 

Zambia Airports Corporation Limited (ZACL) 

Tel: (Off) +260 211 271 018 

Mobile: +260 977 199 725 /  

+260 968 003 849 

 

chansa.nyankhundi@lun.aero 

 

31.  William James Mfune 

Inspector Air Traffic Management (ATM) 

Tel: + 260 211 253 250 

Cell: +260 977 600 354 

 

william/mfune@caa.co.zm 

 

32.  

ZIMBABWE 

 

Richard Munyenyiwa 

Chief Air Traffic Control Officer Operations 

Tel (Landline): +263 242 585 073 / 86 

Mobile: +263 712 324 566 

 

rmunyenyiwa@caaz.co.zw 

 

33.  
Sylvia Mabodo 

2nd Alternate 

Manager AIM 

Tel (Landline): +263 242 585 073 / 86 

Mobile: +263 712 865 079 

 

smabodo@caaz.co.zw 

 

34.  
Humbulani Choeni 

3rd Alternate 

Technical Service Manager 

Tel (Landline): +263 242 585 073 / 86 

Mobile: +263 773 627 682 

 

hchoeni@caaz.co.zw 

 

35.  
Chipo Zuze 

4th Alternate 

Chief Air Traffic Control Officer Training 

Tel (Landline): +263 242 585 073 / 86 

Mobile: +263 716 624 162 

 

czuze@caaz.co.zw 

 

 

WACAF STATES 

 

36.  
BENIN 

 
Alioune DIOP 

Chef Service de la Navigation Aérienne 

Tel : +229 953 804 36 

 

jordioun@gmail.com  

 

mailto:chansa.nyankhundi@lun.aero
mailto:william/mfune@caa.co.zm
mailto:rmunyenyiwa@caaz.co.zw
mailto:smabodo@caaz.co.zw
mailto:hchoeni@caaz.co.zw
mailto:czuze@caaz.co.zw
mailto:jordioun@gmail.com
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NO. 
STATE / 

ORGANIZATION 
NAME 

JOB TITLE 

TELEPHONE / FAX 

EMAIL 

 

 

37.  Romaric Ogoubiyi 

Cadre du Service de la Navigation Aérienne 

Tel : +229 946 648 94 

 

omar27j@gmail.com 

38.  Ralph Adovelande 

Chef Division Gestion du Traffic Aérienne 

Tel: +229 9520 7729 

 

radovelande@hotmail.fr 

39.  

BURKINA FASO 

 

Hassane Ibrahim Kone 

Directeur des Aérodromes de la Navigation Aérienne 

Tel: + +226 784 581 84 / +226 764 116 38 / +226 710 

389 77 

 

 

40.  
Adama ZONGO 

 

Chef Service Exploitation de la Navigation Aérienne 

Tel: +226 792 720 88  

 

Azongo8@gmail.com 

 

41.  Nelson Jose Romaric Coulibaly 

Inspecteur de service ANS 

Tel: +226 766 363 32 

 

coulbcoulj@gmail.com 

 

42.  Tanguy Francis M. Njock 

Chef de Service du Trafic Aérien 

Tel: + 237 690 032 757 

 

Tanguy.njock@ccaa.aero 

 

43.  GNASSOU Sandrine 

Sous-directeur de la circulation aérienne et des 

Télécommunications Aéronautiques 

 

sgnassou@anac.ci  

44.  ANOUAN Tcho Sylvère 
Sous-Directeur des Aérodromes 

 
anouansylvere@anac.ci  

45.  
DEMOCRATIC 

REPUBLIC OF 

CONGO 

Julien Lohadje Owanda 

Chargé de l’outil informatique à la Direction de la 

Navigation Aérienne de l’Autorité de l’Aviation 

Civile 

 

lohadjeowanda@gmail.com 

 

46.  GABON Mvola Ndong Toussaint 

Ingénieur de l’aviation civile 

Chef de service navigation aérienne  

BP 2212 Libreville, Gabon 

Tel fixe: +241 01 44 54 00 – poste-3006 

Tel fixe: +241 01 44 54 00 

Toussaint.mvola@anac-gabon.com 

mvolandongtoussaint@gmail.com 

 

 

 

mailto:omar27j@gmail.com
mailto:radovelande@hotmail.fr
mailto:Azongo8@gmail.com
mailto:coulbcoulj@gmail.com
mailto:Tanguy.njock@ccaa.aero
mailto:sgnassou@anac.ci
mailto:anouansylvere@anac.ci
mailto:lohadjeowanda@gmail.com
mailto:Toussaint.mvola@anac-gabon.com
mailto:mvolandongtoussaint@gmail.com
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NO. 
STATE / 

ORGANIZATION 
NAME 

JOB TITLE 

TELEPHONE / FAX 

EMAIL 

 

 

Tel portable 1: +241 03 41 40 27 

Tel portable 2: +241 04 23 04 40 

 

47.  

 

Samuel Kojo ZORMELO 

Aviation Safety Inspector (CNS) 

Tel: +233 24 173 8669 

 

szormelo@caa.com.gh  

48.  Ebenezer Laryea ADJEI 

Data Quality Coordinator & Assistant Coordinator, 

State Safety Programme 

Tel: +233 24 322 4546 

 

eadjei@caa.com.gh  

49.  

MALI 

Ousmane Guindo 

Chef Service Navigation Aérienne a’l’ANAC 

Tel: +223 20 55 24 

Cell: +223 76 48 70 24 

 

ousguindo@yahoo.fr 

 

50.  Ousmane SANGARE 

Chef du Bureau de la Circulation Aérienne 

Tel: +223 20 20 55 24 

Cell :  +223 76 4112 85 

ousmanesangare2002@yahoo.fr  

51.  MAURITANIA Abdelfetah Sidi Abdarrahmane 

Directeur de la Sécurité de la Navigation Aérienne 

Mauritania 

Cell: +227 461 651 56 / +222 361 651 56 

 

vetahe@gmail.com / vetahe@anac.mr 

 

 

52.  

NIGER 

 

Issoufou Issa ado 

Directeur du Département Navigation et des 

Aérodromes 

Cell: +227 94 13 63 39 

 

issaado_issoufou@yahoo.fr 

 

53.  Mahamadou Djibo 

Chef du Service Normes et Sécurité des Aérodromes 

Cell: +227 95 18 53 30 

 

djibmahamad@yahoo.fr 

 

54.  
SENEGAL 

 
Badara Diop 

Chef du Département des Normes et de la Sécurité des 

Aérodromes à l’ANACIM 

Tel: +221 775 543 927 

Fax: +221 33 820 0403 

  

badara.diop@anacim.sn 

 

mailto:szormelo@caa.com.gh
mailto:eadjei@caa.com.gh
mailto:ousguindo@yahoo.fr
mailto:ousmanesangare2002@yahoo.fr
mailto:vetahe@gmail.com
mailto:vetahe@anac.mr
mailto:issaado_issoufou@yahoo.fr
mailto:djibmahamad@yahoo.fr
mailto:badara.diop@anacim.sn
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NO. 
STATE / 

ORGANIZATION 
NAME 

JOB TITLE 

TELEPHONE / FAX 

EMAIL 

 

 

55.  
Pape Dibocor Sene 

 

Directeur de la Navigation 

Aérienne et des Aérodromes 

Tel: +221 338 656 000 / +221 777 408 325 

  

dibocor.sene@anacim.sn 

 

56.  
SIERRA LEONE 

 
John F. Mbemba 

AIS and PANS-OPS Officer 

Tel: +232 76 420 830 

 

jmbemba@slcaa.gov.sl  

57.  

TCHAD 

Kelo Kayato 
Inspecteur ANS, Point Focal AANDD 

Tel : +235 6323 97 27/ 90 60 56 63 

kelokayato@yahoo.fr  
kelokayato@gmail.com  

58.  Djikini Mahamat Nour 

Point Focal Assistant AANDD 

Tel : +235 6633 33 06/ 92 31 91 58 

 

mhtdjikini@gmall.com 
mhtdjikini@yahoo.fr   

59.  SEMENYA K. Edem 

Chef service sécurité et normes d'aérodrome 

Tel : + 228 90 13 66 97 

 

edemsemenya@hotmail.fr  

60.  Gnimdou Kelewou 

Chef Service Navigation Aérienne / inspecteur ANS 

Tel: +228 92 51 84 92 / 96 72 06 04 

 

g.kelewou@anac-togo.tg 

 

 

REGIONAL / INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

 

61.  ARMA Jabulane Nsimbi ARMA Focal Point 

armad@atns.co.za  

afirma@atns.co.za 

 

62.  IFALPA Carl Bollweg 

Regional Vice President for 

Africa South IFALPA 

 

carlbollweg@gmail.com 

 

63.  IFALPA Carole Couchman 

Senior Technical / Regional Officer 

IFALPA 

 

carolecouchman@ifalpa.org 

 

64.  IATA Lindi-Lee Kirkman 
Manager, Safety & Flight Operations Africa 

 

kirkmanl@iata.org 

 

65.  IATA Yassine El Charkaoui 
Manager, Safety and Flight Operations, ATM 

Infrastructure, Africa & Middle East 

charkaouiy@iata.org 

 

mailto:dibocor.sene@anacim.sn
mailto:jmbemba@slcaa.gov.sl
mailto:kelokayato@yahoo.fr
mailto:kelokayato@gmail.com
mailto:mhtdjikini@gmall.com
mailto:mhtdjikini@yahoo.fr
mailto:edemsemenya@hotmail.fr
mailto:g.kelewou@anac-togo.tg
mailto:armad@atns.co.za
mailto:afirma@atns.co.za
mailto:carlbollweg@gmail.com
mailto:carolecouchman@ifalpa.org
mailto:kirkmanl@iata.org
mailto:charkaouiy@iata.org
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NO. 
STATE / 

ORGANIZATION 
NAME 

JOB TITLE 

TELEPHONE / FAX 

EMAIL 

 

 

Tel: +234 802 607 8817 

 


